(3)  The proportionate mobile EBITDA margin including the impact of stake changes in the 2005 financial year is expected to be slightly lower compared to that
for the year ended 31 March 2004 on both an IFRS and UK GAAP basis

For the year ending 31 March 2006

UK GAAP IFRS
Organic average proportionate mobile customer growth High single digit High single digit
Organic proportionate mobile revenue growth High single digit High single digit (1)

Vodafone live! with 3G registered customers at 31 March 2006 (2) 10 million 10 million
Proportionate mobile EBITDA margin Broadly stable Broadly stable (1)

Capitalised tangible and intangible fixed asset additions (excluding
licences)

In the order of £5 billion In the order of £5 billion

(1)  Compared to the amount computed under IFRS for the year ending 31 March 2005

(2)  Outlook includes all customers in the following countries: Albania, Australia, Egypt, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Malta, Netherlands,
New Zealand, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, United Kingdom

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

29

13

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

30

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 September 2004

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS
adjustments  IFRS

(unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

£m  £m  £m

Revenue 16,796 (54) 16,742

Cost of sales (10,072) (338) (10,410)

Gross profit 6,724 (392) 6,332

Selling and distribution expenses (1,005) (8) (1,013)
Administrative expenses (7,964) 6,326 (1,638)
Share of result in associated undertakings 241 837 1,078

Operating (loss)/profit (2,004) 6,763 4,759

Non-operating income and expense 16 � 16
Net financing costs (191) (44) (235)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before

taxation

(2,179 ) 6,719 4,540

Tax on (loss)/profit on ordinary activities (718) (139) (857)

(Loss)/profit for the financial period (2,897) 6,580 3,683

Attributable to:
� Minority interests 298 (230) 68
� Equity shareholders (3,195) 6,810 3,615

(Loss)/earnings per share:
From continuing operations(1)

� Basic 5.40p
� Diluted 5.39p

From continuing and discontinued operations
� Basic (4.77)p 5.40p
� Diluted (4.77)p 5.39p

(1)  Not provided under UK GAAP.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

31

14

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

32

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 March 2004

UK GAAP

IFRS format
(unaudited)

IFRS

adjustments
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
IFRS

(unaudited)

£m £m £m

Revenue 32,741 (249) 32,492

Cost of sales (18,986) (259) (19,245)

Gross profit 13,755 (508) 13,247

Selling and distribution expenses (2,065) � (2,065)
Administrative expenses (16,529) 13,000 (3,529)
Share of result in associated undertakings (19) 1,934 1,915
Other income and expense - 35 35

Operating (loss)/profit (4,858) 14,461 9,603

Non-operating income and expense 13 � 13
Net financing costs (498) (105) (603)

(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before
taxation

(5,343) 14,356 9,013

Tax on (loss)/profit on ordinary activities (2,840) 12 (2,828)

(Loss)/profit for the period on continuing operations (8,183) 14,368 6,185

Loss on discontinued operations (81) 8 (73)

(Loss)/profit for the financial year (8,264) 14,376 6,112

Attributable to:
� Minority interests 751 (492) 259
� Equity shareholders (9,015) 14,868 5,853

(Loss)/earnings per share:
From continuing operations(1)
� Basic 8.70p
� Diluted 8.68p

From continuing and discontinued operations
� Basic (13.24)p 8.60p
� Diluted (13.24)p 8.58p

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

33

(1)   Not provided under UK GAAP.

15

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

34

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE

For the six months ended 30 September 2004

UK GAAP
IFRS format
(unaudited)

IFRS
adjustments
(unaudited)

IFRS
(unaudited)

£m  £m £m

Gains on revaluation of available-for-sale investments � 28 28

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 1,995 72 2,067

Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension schemes � (54) (54)

Tax on items taken directly to equity � 28 28

Net income recognised directly in equity 1,995 74 2,069

(Loss)/profit for the financial period (2,897) 6,580 3,683

Total recognised (losses)/gains relating to the period (902) 6,654 5,752

Attributable to:
� Equity shareholders (1,219) 6,935 5,716
� Minority interests 317 (281) 36

16

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

35

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 1 April 2004 (Opening balance sheet)

UK GAAP
IFRS format

IFRS
adjustments IFRS

£m £m £m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 93,622 864 94,486
Property, plant and equipment 18,083 (833) 17,250
Investments in associated undertakings 21,226 (800) 20,426
Other investments 1,049 233 1,282
Deferred tax assets 965 114 1,079
Trade and other receivables 221 (9) 212

135,166 (431) 134,735
Current assets
Inventory 458 10 468
Taxation recoverable 372 (103) 269
Trade and other receivables 5,148 305 5,453
Cash and cash equivalents 5,790 61 5,851

11,768 273 12,041

Total assets 146,934 (158) 146,776

Equity
Called up share capital 4,280 � 4,280
Share premium account 52,154 � 52,154
Own shares held (1,136) � (1,136)
Other reserve 99,640 � 99,640
Retained losses (43,014) (373) (43,387)
Total equity shareholders� funds 111,924 (373) 111,551

Minority interests 3,007 (2,198) 809

Total equity 114,931 (2,571) 112,360

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 12,224 1,859 14,083
Deferred tax liabilities 3,608 1,399 5,007
Post employment benefits(1) (73) 227 154
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 339 5 344
Other payables 751 (449) 302

16,849 3,041 19,890
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 2,054 788 2,842
Current taxation liabilities 4,275 (356) 3,919
Trade payables and other payables 8,643 (1,068) 7,575
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 182 8 190

15,154 (628) 14,526

Total equity and liabilities 146,934 (158) 146,776

(1)   UK GAAP post employment benefit prepayment and provision presented net, consistent with the IFRS presentation.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

36

17

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

37

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 30 September 2004

UK GAAP
IFRS format
(unaudited)

IFRS
adjustments
(unaudited)

IFRS
(unaudited)

£m £m £m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 90,399 7,559 97,958
Property, plant and equipment 18,070 (840) 17,230
Investments in associated undertakings 20,831 90 20,921
Other investments 894 263 1,157
Deferred tax assets 983 167 1,150
Trade and other receivables 280 (13) 267

131,457 7,226 138,683
Current assets
Inventory 416 8 424
Trade and other receivables 5,500 180 5,680
Cash and cash equivalents 4,650 54 4,704

10,566 242 10,808

Total assets 142,023 7,468 149,491

Equity
Called up share capital 4,283 � 4,283
Share premium account 52,202 � 52,202
Own shares held (2,873) � (2,873)
Other reserve 99,605 35 99,640
Retained losses (45,473) 7,134 (38,339)
Total equity shareholders� funds 107,744 7,169 114,913

Minority interests 2,637 (2,452) 185

Total equity 110,381 4,717 115,098

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 11,811 1,708 13,519
Deferred tax liabilities 3,445 1,846 5,291
Post employment benefits(1) (64) 274 210
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 351 7 358
Other payables 683 (402) 281

16,226 3,433 19,659
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 1,560 1,110 2,670
Current taxation liabilities 4,766 (244) 4,522
Trade payables and other payables 8,954 (1,567) 7,387
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 136 19 155

15,416 (682) 14,734

Total equity and liabilities 142,023 7,468 149,491

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

38

(1)   UK GAAP post employment benefit prepayment and provision presented net, consistent with the IFRS presentation.

18

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

39

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 September 2004

UK GAAP
IFRS format
(unaudited)

IFRS
adjustments
(unaudited)

IFRS
(unaudited)

£m   £m  £m

Net cash flows from operating activities 6,019 (192) 5,827

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of
cash acquired

(2,391) � (2,391)

Disposal of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of
cash disposed

226 � 226

Purchase of intangible fixed assets (15) (314) (329)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,509) 305 (2,204)
Purchase of investments (10) � (10)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 18 � 18
Disposal of investments 4 � 4
Loans repaid to associated undertakings (2) � (2)
Dividends received from associated undertakings 1,016 (69) 947
Dividends received from investments 18 � 18
Interest received 569 5 574
Interest paid (774) (36) (810)
Interest element of finance leases (4) � (4)
Net cash flows from investing activities (3,854) (109) (3,963)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary share capital 40 � 40
Decrease in debt (957) 274 (683)
Purchase of treasury shares (1,757) � (1,757)
Equity dividends paid (728) − (728)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders in subsidiary undertakings (38) 20 (18)
Net cash flows from financing activities (3,440) 294 (3,146)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,275) (7) (1,282)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 5,748 61 5,809
Exchange gains on cash and cash equivalents 55 � 55
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 4,528 54 4,582

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,275) (7) (1,282)
Decrease in debt 957 (274) 683
Decrease in debt resulting from cash flows (318) (281) (599)
Translation difference 83 (42) 41
Other movements 2 65 67
Movement in net debt in the period (233) (258) (491)
Opening net debt (8,488) (2,102) (10,590)
Closing net debt (1) (8,721) (2,360) (11,081)

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

40

(1)   Net debt is defined as long-term borrowings, short term borrowings and mark to market adjustments on financing instruments less cash and cash equivalents

19

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

41

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 March 2004

UK GAAP
IFRS format
(unaudited)

IFRS
adjustments
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
IFRS

(unaudited)

£m  £m £m

Net cash flows from operating activities 11,135 (296) 10,839

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of
cash acquired

(2,054) � (2,054)

Disposal of interests in subsidiary undertakings, net of
cash disposed

737 � 737

Disposal of interests in associated undertakings 5 � 5
Purchase of intangible fixed assets (21) (658) (679)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,508) 655 (3,853)
Purchase of investments (43) � (43)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 158 (2) 156
Disposal of investments 123 � 123
Loans repaid by associated undertakings 24 � 24
Dividends received from associated undertakings 1,801 (62) 1,739
Dividends received from investments 25 � 25
Interest received 942 � 942
Interest paid (901) (87) (988)
Interest element of finance leases (10) � (10)
Net cash flows from investing activities (3,722) (154) (3,876)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary share capital 69 � 69
Increase in debt 280 437 717
Purchase of treasury shares (1,032) � (1,032)
Purchase of own shares in relation to employee
share schemes

(17) � (17)

Equity dividends paid (1,258) − (1,258)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders in subsidiary
undertakings

(100) 47 (53)

Net cash flows from financing activities (2,058) 484 (1,574)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,355 34 5,389
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 766 28 794
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents (373) (1) (374)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 5,748 61 5,809

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,355 34 5,389
Increase in debt (280) (437) (717)
Decrease in debt resulting from cash flows 5,075 (403) 4,672
Net debt acquired on acquisition of subsidiary
undertakings

(7) � (7)

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

42

Net debt disposed on disposal of subsidiary undertakings 194 � 194
Translation difference 144 173 317
Premium on repayment of debt (56) � (56)
Other movements 1 (336) (335)
Movement in net debt in the period 5,351 (566) 4,785
Opening net debt (13,839) (1,536) (15,375)
Closing net debt (1) (8,488) (2,102) (10,590)

(1)   Net debt is defined as long-term borrowings, short term borrowings and mark to market adjustments on financing instruments less cash and cash equivalents

20

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

43

NOTES TO IFRS FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1)  Adjusted Group operating profit

Six months ended
30 September

2004

Pro Forma
Year ended

31 March
2004

£m £m

Operating profit 4,759 9,603

Items not related to underlying business performance:
- Other income and expense - (35)
- Expected recoveries and provision releases in relation to a

contribution tax levy on Vodafone Italy - (269)

[…]

unconsolidated, in which the Group has an ownership interest.  Proportionate results are calculated by multiplying the Group�s ownership interest
in each entity by each entity�s results.

Proportionate presentation of financial information differs in material respects to the proportionate consolidation adopted by the Group under
IFRS for its joint ventures, as detailed on page 7.

Proportionate information includes results from the Group�s equity accounted investments and other investments. The Group does not have
control over the turnover, expenses or cash flows of these investments and is only entitled to cash from dividends received from these entities.
The Group does not own the underlying assets of these investments.

Proportionate turnover is stated net of intercompany turnover.  Proportionate EBITDA represents the Group�s ownership interests in the
respective entities� EBITDA. As such, proportionate EBITDA does not represent EBITDA available to the Group.

Six months ended
30 September 2004

Year ended
31 March 2004 (Pro Forma)

UK GAAP
£m

IFRS
Adjust-

IFRS
£m

UK GAAP
£m

IFRS
Adjust-

IFRS
£m

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

47

ments
£m

ments
£m

Turnover

Mobile 20,711 � 20,711 37,969 � 37,969
Other 468 � 468 1,477 � 1,477
Group 21,179 � 21,179 39,446 � 39,446

EBITDA (1)

Mobile 8,218 (44) 8,174 14,826 (149) 14,677
Other 77 � 77 288 (3) 285
Group 8,295 (44) 8,251 15,114 (152) 14,962

Mobile EBITDA (1) margin 39.7 % (0.2%) 39.5 % 39.0 % (0.3%) 38.7%

(1)  Proportionate EBITDA and proportionate EBITDA margin is stated before exceptional items under UK GAAP and before items not reflecting underlying
business performance under IFRS.

23

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

48

OTHER INFORMATION

This document, together with a presentation in relation to the impact of IFRS on the Group will be available on the Group�s website
www.vodafone.com.

The Group currently intends to publish further restated IFRS financial information as follows:

Analyses of mobile operating profit by type of